NATIONAL RAILROCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avar d Number 22028

THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-22899
Paul C. Carter, Referee

EBrotherhood of Railway, Airline and
Steanship Cerks, Freight Handlers,
( Express and St ation Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Ch| o, Rock |sland and Pacific Railroad Conpany
( (WITiam M, G bbous, Trustee)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Clhai mof the System Cormittee of the Brotherhood (G.-8795)
that:

(a) The Carrier violated the Clerks' Agreenent, particularly
Rules 39 and 44 when on June 21, 1977 Cerk Harol d Coleman, Chi cago, Illinois
was di snmissed fromthe service of the Carrier as a direct result of an
anes{égaié%\ held in the office of the Carrier, Chicago, Illinois on
une

(b) The Carrier shall reinstate Cerk Coleman With all rights,
benefits and privil eges unimpaired and hi s personal record with the Carrier
shel | Dbe clearedvith no reference to the charges brought against hi m on
May 24, 1977 or the discipline resulting therefrom

(c) The Carrier shell now be required toreinstate C erk Coleman,
with full pay for all time | oet at the rate of the Time and M| eage Cerk
position, $1,121,19 per nonth, the position to which he was assigned at the
time of his termnation.

OPI NI ONOFBQABD: Claimant was t he occupant of position ofTinme and M| eage
Cerk in Carrier's Accounting Ofice in Chicago, Illinois.
on May 24, 1977, he was notified in part:

'You are hereby notified that au investigation wll be held at

10 Q0 AMen Friday, May 27, 1977 in the office of M.™ 3, J. Hartman
todevel op the facts, discover the cause, and deternine your
responsibility, if any, for your being i nsubor di nate and for
uncourteous deportnent in violationof General Rule N and

Rule 14 of the Accounting Departnent Office Rules and Regul ati ons.
The wiolation of these rules occurred on May 23, 1977 at 745 S
Lasalle Street, Tenth Floor."
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Fol | owi ngpostponements, the investigation was conducted ON
June 15, 1977. on June 21, 1977, claimantwas notified of his di sm ssal

fr omservice:

""You are hereby notified thatyour enpl oyment with this company
and all seniority rights held by you have been termnated as

of June 21, 1977, because of your being insubordinate amd for
uncourteous deportnent on May 23, 1977 in violatiom Of Ceneral
Rule N and Rule 14 of the Accounting Departnment Office Rules
and Regul ations.”

Carrier’s General Rule N and Rule 14 of the Accounting Department
office Rules and Regul ations, read in part:

""(N) Courteous deportment i S required of all enployees in
their dealings with the public, their subordinates
ad each ot her.

Enpl oyees must not be:

* * %

(3) Insubordinate _ o
(4) Quarrel some or otherw se vicious.

* * %

(14) Courtesy = Enpl oyees are urged to be courtecus in their
dealTngs with each other and/or those with whom they
contact as representatives of the Sock Island, The
I nportance of courtesy and consideration of others in
busi ness relations i s dictated by the principle that
good manners ar e i nport ant anywhere.”

A copy of the transcript of the investigation conducted on June 15,
1977, has been made a part of the record. Upon careful review of the
transcript we find that none of claimant’s substantive procedural rights
was Vi ol at ed.

In the investigation there were conflicts between the testimony
of claimant and that of his supervisor -~ the only two who testified.
It la vell settled that this Board will not attenpt to resolve conflicts
i n testimony, Wei gh the evidence, or pass upon the credibility of wiwnesses.
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These functions arereserved to the Carrier. There was nothing to preclude
the Carrier fromrelying upon the testinmony of clainant's supervisor even
though it was not corroborated by another witness.

Baaed upon the record before the Board, and coneidexring clai mant's

prior disciplinary record, we do not find Carrier's actions in dismissing
claimant fromthe service to be arbitrary, capricious or in bad faith.

PINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and the Enpl oyee involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrierand Employee Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Divisjon of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute i nvol ved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST .MM/ -
cutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of April 1980.



